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Identifying Medicare Beneficiaries
300.  HEALTH INSURANCE CARD AND OTHER EVIDENCE OF MEDICARE ENTITLEMENT

You must verify a patient's eligibility in order to process the bill.  Obtain this eligibility information directly from the patient or through your intermediary's on-line limited Medicare eligibility data. Contact your intermediary to obtain technical instructions regarding how access may be implemented along with hardware/software compatibility details.

Disclosure of HCFA eligibility data is restricted under the provisions of the Privacy Act of 1974. This information is confidential and it may be used only for verifying a patient's eligibility to benefits under the Medicare program.  Penalties for misuse include being found guilty of a misdemeanor and paying a fine of not more than $5,000.

This information does not represent definitive eligibility status.  If the individual is not on file, use the usual billing procedure in effect independent of this data access.

The Social Security Administration maintains the records of all persons entitled to health insurance.  After entitlement is established, each beneficiary is issued a health insurance card (see Exhibit l) by the central office of the Social Security Administration (or in some cases, by the Railroad Retirement Board).  Use the card in preparing claims for hospital and medical insurance.  A health insurance card is acceptable without a signature.  However, ask the patient to sign the card if he/she has not already done so.

Several other notices are acceptable in lieu of the HI card.  Where the patient has not been issued a HI card and is in need of services, the following notices may be used as evidence of Medicare entitlement.

o
Temporary Notice of Medicare Eligibility.--The SSO may issue a temporary health insurance eligibility notice, pending the issuance of a HI card, when the beneficiary is in need of medical services.  Enter the patient's name and claim number from the temporary eligibility notice on the bill; or

o
Certificate of Social Insurance Award.--Health insurance beneficiaries receive a Certificate of Social Insurance Award, showing the HI claim number, dates of entitlement to Part A and/or Part B benefits, and the following statement:

"This notice may be used if Medicare services are needed before you receive your health insurance card."

The HI claim number on these notices or the card is essential in locating the patient's record when a claim for benefit payment is made.  Do not forward a billing form without the correct claim number.  The claim cannot be processed if the number is missing or incorrect.

If the patient cannot furnish his/her health insurance card or other notice, as described above, he/she may have a utilization notice or explanation of benefits which shows his/her claim number.  Such notices are sent to the beneficiary by HCFA, the intermediary, or the carrier after payments are made under Part A or Part B.  These notices, if current, may also indicate the patient's deductible status under Part B.

Ask each patient for his/her HI card (or other notice) to determine his health insurance entitlement status and obtain the correct HI claim number.   If a 
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patient has not yet applied for health insurance entitlement, advise him/her or someone on his/her behalf, to contact the nearest social security office (SSO).  The facility may wish to arrange to bring such cases routinely to that office's attention.  The SSO can also help a beneficiary replace a lost health insurance card.

304.  IDENTIFYING HEALTH INSURANCE (HI) CLAIM NUMBERS

Most HI claim numbers are 9 digits with a letter, or letter and a numerical suffix, e.g., 000-00-0000A.  They may also be 6 or 9-digit numbers with lettered prefixes, e.g., A-000-00-0000 or WD-000000.  Numbers with one or more prefixes identify Railroad Retirement Board annuitants.

There are several possible suffixes.  The most frequently used suffix for persons with ESRD not receiving cash benefits is T.  For a person receiving cash benefits, the most frequently used suffix is A.

Suffixes with either a letter or number are shown below.

A*, B, Bl through B9, BA-BD, BG, BH, BJ, BK, BL, BN, BP, BQ, BR, BT, BW, BY

Cl through C9, CA through CK

D, Dl through D9, DA, DC, DD, DG, DH, DJ, DK, DL, DM, DN, DP, DQ, DR, DS, 
DT, DU, DW, DX, DY, D2

E, El through E9 EA, EB, EC, ED, EF, EG, EH, EJ, EK, EM

Fl through F8

Jl through J4

Kl through K9 KA, KB, KC, KD, ,KE, KF, KG, KH, KJ, KL, KM

M, Ml

T

W, Wl through W9 WB, WC, WF, WG, WJ, WR, WT

*H may precede A, B, or C.  The health insurance system does not use H since HA is equal to A, HB is equal to B, HCl is equal to Cl, etc.

304.l
Health Insurance Claim Numbers Assigned by the Railroad Retirement Board.--The RRB began using the social security number in their numbering system during l964. The numbers assigned prior to that item are 6-digit numbers; these were assigned in numerical sequence and have no special characteristics.  However, both the 6-digit numbers and the 9-digit social security numbers, when used as claim numbers by the RRB, always have letter prefixes.  (In rare cases, where a qualified railroad retirement beneficiary may have a claim number with less than 6-digits, add sufficient zeros between the prefix and other digits to make a 6-digit number, e.g., WD-00l234.)

304.2
All-Inclusive List of Potentially Valid RRB Health Insurance Claim Numbers.-- 

A-000000
PA-000000, or

A-000-00-0000
PA-000-00-0000

MA-000000, or
PD-000000, or
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MA-000-00-0000
PD-000-00-0000

WA-000000, or
H-000000

WA-000-00-0000

MH-000000

WD-000000, or

WD-000-00-0000
WH-000000

CA-000000, or
WCH-000000

CA-000-00-0000

PH-000000

WCA-000000, or

WCA-000-00-0000
JA-000000

WCD-000000, or

WCD-000-00-0000

304.3
Change in HICN.--Changes in an individual's entitlement to social security or railroad retirement benefits may result in assignment of a different suffix or of a completely different HICN; e.g., an individual not entitled to monthly benefits (000-00-0000T) marries and becomes entitled to wife's benefits on her husband's account (111-11-1111B).

305.
REDUCTION IN PAYMENT DUE TO P.L. 99-177

A.
General.--Public Law 99-177, the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (Gramm-Rudman-Hollings), provides for an automatic deficit reduction procedure to be established for Federal FYs 1986 through 1991.

Each payment amount is reduced by a specified percentage which cannot exceed 1 percent for FY 1986 and 2 percent for each subsequent year in which sequestration takes place. The reduction percentages are proportionately decreased in any year in which the excess deficit is small enough to permit a smaller reduction.

The intermediary reduces all Medicare program payments after applying deductible, coinsurance, and any applicable Medicare Secondary Payer (MSP) adjustments.  It reduces each claim or interim payment (including PIP).

B.
Definitions.--

Date of Service:  The intermediary applies the reduction for all RDF services based upon the through date on the bill.  You may bill earlier services separately to avoid the reduction.

Reduction Amount:  The applicable reduction percentages by FY are:

o
Federal FY 1986 - 1 percent for all services (Part A and Part B) for the period March 1, 1986 through September 30, 1986.

o
Federal FY 1987 - There is no sequestration order for this period.
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o
Federal FY 1988 - 2.324 percent as follows:

--
November 21, 1987 through March 31, 1988, for all Part A inpatient hospital services and all items and services (other than physicians' services) under Part B.

--
November 21, 1987 through December 31, 1987, all other Part A services.

o
Federal FY 1989 - There is no sequestration order for this period.

o
Federal FY 1990 - 

--
2.092 percent from October 17, 1989 through December 31, 1989, for items and services under Part A.

--
2.092 percent from October 17, 1989 through March 31, 1990,

for items and services under Part B.

--
1.4 percent from April 1, 1990 through September 30, 1990, for items and services under Part B.

o
Federal FY 1991 -

--
There is no sequestration for Part A.

--
2.00 percent from November 1, 1990 through December 31, 1990 for items and services under Part B.

The amount of reduction is determined by October 15 for each year.  You will be informed by your intermediary of the specific percentage by which bills will be reduced after the final determination is made.

C.
Changes Required in Bill Payment Procedures.--You may bill separately for all services prior to the effective date to avoid the reduction for the entire bill.  

The intermediary reduces all bills with dates of service or through dates on or after the effective date. It will not develop bills which may contain earlier services and will not accept adjustment bills to correct earlier bills spanning the effective date.

You can expect reduction on final payments and interim payments (cost based interim payments).  

The intermediary adjusts payment amounts, not payment rates.  It applies the reduction to the amount that would have been paid before P.L. 99-177, i.e., after reduction for deductible, coinsurance and MSP.  This provides a slightly higher payment to you than applying the percentage reduction before deductible, coinsurance and MSP.

You may not collect the reduction amount from beneficiaries.
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306.

PART B DEDUCTIBLE

In each calendar year a cash deductible must be satisfied before payment can be made under supplementary medical insurance (SMI).  The cash deductible is $75 effective January 1, 1982.  Only expenses incurred in the same calendar year can be used to satisfy the Part B deductible for services rendered in that year.

Bills count toward the deductible on the basis of incurred rather than paid expenses and are based upon the customary charge.  Noncovered expenses do not count toward the deductible.  Even though an individual is not eligible for the entire calendar year, i.e., his coverage begins after the first month of the year or he dies before the last month of the year, he is still subject to the full cash deductible.

308.

PART B COINSURANCE

After the deductible has been satisfied, facilities are paid 80 percent of the reasonable charges.  The patient is responsible for a coinsurance amount equal to 20 percent of the reasonable charges.

310.

DETERMINING HOW MUCH TO CHARGE PATIENT BEFORE BILLING IS

SUBMITTED FOR PART B REIMBURSEMENT

Ask the patient if he has any evidence that he has met the deductible, such as an explanation of Medicare benefits form.  Consider any other available information on the patient's deductible status.
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Where the deductible is met, collect 20 percent of the reasonable charges.  Where the deductible is known to be met in part, collect no more than the unmet deductible and 20 percent of the remaining charge.  When the deductible is not met or its status is unknown, collect no more than the cash deductible and 20 percent of the balance.  Once the intermediary has been billed, do not collect or accept any additional money from the patient towards the deductible until the intermediary has supplied the amount of the deductible the patient must meet.


Beneficiary Request for Payment
312.  FILING A REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

Medicare payment may not be made unless the beneficiary or his representative files a timely written request for payment and you submit a claim.  To ensure that payment is neither curtailed nor denied, it is important that the beneficiary be made aware of the following circumstances.

o
Payment may not be made unless the services are "reasonable and medically necessary." 

o
Incomplete or incorrect identifying information can delay the processing of a claim.  Such claims may have to be returned by the intermediary for redevelopment.

o
When neither the facility nor the beneficiary could know that the services were not covered, the waiver of liability provision may apply.  (See  §3l5.)

312.2
Request for Payment on Facility Record.--In place of signatures on billing forms, you may use a procedure under which the signature of the patient (or his representative under §314) on your records serves as the request for payment for your services, for physician services for which you are authorized to bill, and for any other physician services furnished in your facility.  In the case of physician services, claims may be submitted on either an assigned or unassigned basis.  ("Physician services" in this context means services by physicians which are not reimbursed as facility services which are submitted to the Part B carrier.)

To implement this procedure, incorporate language to the following effect in your records:


Statement to Permit Payment of Medicare Benefits

to Facility, Physicians and Patient
NAME OF BENEFICIARY                               
HI CLAIM NUMBER
I request payment of authorized Medicare benefits to me or on my behalf for any services furnished me by or in (Name of facility), including physician services.  I authorize any holder of medical and other information about me to release to Medicare and its agents any information needed to determine these benefits or benefits for related services.
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The request is effective until revoked.  If a patient objects to part of the request for payment, annotate the statement accordingly and notify any physician affected.

Under this procedure, indicate on the claim form that you have obtained the patient's signature by checking the block "Signature contained in the facility records", or, if the form does not contain such a block, by entering "Patient's request for payment in file" on the patient's signature line of the claim.  A physician or medical group submitting claims under this procedure indicates that the facility has obtained the patient's signature by entering on the patient signature line of the claim, "Patient's request for payment on file in (name of facility)."

In using this procedure, the provider, physician or medical group undertakes:

o
To complete and submit promptly the appropriate billing form for services to a Medicare beneficiary - even when assignment is not accepted for the physician services.

o
To incorporate, by stamp or otherwise, information to the following effect on any bills sent to Medicare patients:  "Do not use this bill for claiming Medicare benefits.  A claim has been, or will be, submitted to Medicare on your behalf."  This is necessary to prevent patients from submitting duplicate claims.

You also undertake to make the patient signature files available for carrier and intermediary inspection upon request.

The intermediary and carrier make periodic audits of signature files, selected on a random basis. The carrier may arrange with the intermediary for the latter to perform this function on its behalf.

312.3
Time Limitation for Filing Claims for Dialysis Services.--The beneficiary's request and your claim (HCFA-1450) must be filed on or before December 31 of the calendar year following the year in which services were furnished.  Services furnished

3-4.2
Rev. 27

01-84
BILLING PROCEDURES



315

in the last quarter of the year are considered furnished in the following year; i.e., the time limit is 2 years after the year in which such services were furnished.  For example, a claim for services rendered September 30, 1979, must be filed by December 3l, 1980.  A claim for services rendered October 1, 1979, must be filed by December 31, 1981.  Reimbursement cannot be made for claims filed after the time limitation except under the following conditions:

l.
Where failure to file a timely claim was due to HCFA or intermediary error, the time will be extended through the last day of the sixth calendar month after the month in which the error is rectified.

2.
The time limit is extended to the next workday if the last day for filing falls on a day which is not a Federal workday (i.e.,  Saturday, Sunday, legal holiday).

If error of the HCFA or its agents, or the patient, caused the bill to be filed late, attach a statement outlining the facts to the bill.

When the intermediary or HCFA determines that the late filing was the patient's fault, the patient is responsible for the bill; if the facility is at fault in not filing a timely bill, the facility can bill the patient only for the deductible and coinsurance amount.

314.  EXECUTION OF THE REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

If at all practicable, the patient should sign the request at the time dialysis services begin.

In certain circumstances, this is impracticable; for example, when the individual is incompetent or otherwise is in such a condition that he should not be asked to transact any business. In this situation, his representative payee (i.e., a person designated by the Social Security Administration to receive monthly benefits on his behalf), a relative, legal guardian, or a representative of an institution (other than the facility) usually responsible for his care, or a representative of a governmental entity providing welfare assistance should, if present at time of start of services, be asked and permitted to sign on his behalf.  A representative of the facility responsible for his care may be asked and permitted to sign on his behalf as a means of last resort.

315.  SCOPE OF WAIVER OF LIABILITY PROVISION

The basic premise of the waiver provision in section 1879 of the Social Security Act is that beneficiaries and/or facilities who did not know and had no reason to know that services were not covered are protected from liability when the services were found, upon medical review, to be not reasonable and necessary for the diagnosis or treatment of illness or injury or to improve the functioning of a malformed body member.

If the beneficiary had knowledge or should have had knowledge of the noncoverage of services, the ultimate liability rests with the beneficiary.  When neither the beneficiary nor the facility knew or reasonably could have been expected to know that the services were not covered, Medicare accepts liability.  Where the facility had or should have had such knowledge, liability falls upon the facility; i.e., the facility can not charge the beneficiary for such services other than the Part B deductible and coinsurance, even
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though program payment is not made.  (The Part B deductible and coinsurance may be charged to the beneficiary even where he receives the benefit of this waiver provision.)  Contact intermediaries for a more detailed discussion of this provision.

317.  FORM HCFA-1483, PROVIDER BILLING FOR MEDICAL AND OTHER HEALTH SERVICES

All independent renal dialysis facilities use, as a request for payment, the HCFA-1483, Provider Billing for Medical and Other Services.  Submit the HCFA-1483 for maintenance dialysis patients to the intermediary monthly, in all cases where dialysis services were rendered, whether the deductible has or has not been satisfied.  However, do not submit an HCFA-1483 if (1) the patient is not enrolled under Part B, or (2) workers' compensation or (3) other governmental agencies will pay the bill.

The HCFA-1483 is available in the following form sets.  (The use of a form set is subject to intermediary approval.)

1.
HCFA-1483--snap-out, three-part (billing copies only);

2.
HCFA-1483 (EB)--snap-out, four-part (three billing copies, one copy of beneficiary notice);

3.
HCFA-1483 (C)--pin feed, three-part (billing copies only); and

4.
HCFA-1483 (c) (EB)--pin feed, four-part (three billing copies, one copy of beneficiary notice).
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317.1
General Information Concerning the Composite Rate.--All infacility dialysis treatments and all home dialysis treatments billed under Method I (see §318.1) are billed and paid under the composite rate payment system.

All items and services included under the composite rate must be furnished, either directly or under arrangements, to all dialysis patients who elect this method of payment.  If the facility fails to furnish any part of the items and services covered under the rate, either directly or under arrangements, payment cannot be made for any part of the items and services that were furnished. These items and services include:

o
Medically necessary dialysis equipment and dialysis support equipment;

o
Home dialysis support services including the delivery, installation, maintenance, repair, and testing of home dialysis equipment, and home support equipment;

o
Purchase and delivery of all necessary dialysis supplies;

o
Routine ESRD related laboratory tests; and

o
All dialysis services furnished by the facility's staff.

Examples of items and services that are included in the composite rate and cannot be billed separately are:

o
Staff time used to administer blood;

o
Declotting of shunts and any supplies used to declot shunts;

o
Oxygen and the administration of oxygen; and

o
Staff time used to administer nonroutine parenteral items.

See Chapter 27 of the Provider Reimbursement Manual, Part I, for instructions on payment of ESRD services.

318.
BENEFICIARY SELECTION FORM HCFA-382, FOR HOME DIALYSIS PATIENTS

A.
General Information.--Medicare beneficiaries dialyzing at home can choose between two separate methods on how they wish to have the Medicare program pay for home dialysis care (exclusive of physician services).  Have all current home dialysis patients choose one of the two methods, sign the Beneficiary Selection Form, HCFA-382, and return it to your intermediary.  Future home dialysis patients sign the form after making their selection as soon as they go on home dialysis.

A beneficiary may change the selection by submitting an updated Form HCFA-382.  All changes received in a 1-year period are effective the following January l and remain in effect for the entire calendar year.
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B.
Home Dialysis Billing Options
Method I
If the dialysis facility with which the Medicare home patient is associated assumes responsibility for providing all home dialysis equipment and supplies, the beneficiary may decide to have the facility provide these items.  For this service, the facility receives the same Medicare dialysis payment rate as it receives for an infacility patient under the composite rate system.  Under these arrangements, the beneficiary is responsible for paying any unmet Part B deductible and the 20-percent coinsurance on the Medicare rate to the facility.

Method II
The beneficiary retains the right to deal directly with the Medicare program and make arrangements for securing necessary supplies and equipment to dialyze at home. Under this arrangement, the beneficiary is responsible for dealing with the facility or the various suppliers and the Medicare program to arrange for payment.  The beneficiary is also responsible to the facility or suppliers for any unmet Part B deductible and the 20-percent Medicare coinsurance requirements.  The dialysis facility cannot bill for or receive the composite rate for treatments furnished to a patient who chooses this option.

The facility must furnish and bill for all home dialysis support services.  Only the facility may be paid for home dialysis support services; the beneficiary may not be paid these benefits.  However, the beneficiary may obtain the remaining supplies and equipment from the facility that are not obtained from a supplier.  If the beneficiary chooses the facility to act as a supplier, the facility may bill the intermediary for any supplies and/or equipment it provides.  Independent facilities are paid on a reasonable charge basis for any home dialysis support services they furnish; and on a reasonable cost basis for any supplies or equipment it furnishes.
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319.
EPOETIN (EPO)

Payment is in addition to the composite rate.

A.
EPO Administered in Your Facility.--Identify EPO and the number of injections by revenue code 634 for EPO administration under 10,000 units, and 635 for EPO administration of 10,000 units or more.

Use value code 48 for reporting the hemoglobin reading or value code 49 for reporting the hematocrit reading and value code 68 for reporting the EPO units administered during the billing period.

Your intermediary pays $11 per 1,000 units of EPO furnished, rounded to the nearest 100 units. Effective January 1, 1994, the rate changes to $10 per 1,000 units of EPO furnished, rounded to the nearest 100 units.

EXAMPLE:
The billing period is 2/1/94 - 2/28/94.

You provide the following:

Date

Units

Date

Units

2/1

3000

2/15

2500

2/4

3000

2/18

2500

2/6

3000

2/20

2560

2/8

3000

2/22

2500

2/11

2500

2/25

2000

2/13

2500

2/27

2000

Total 31,060 units

For value code 68, enter 31,060.  Your intermediary uses 31,100 to determine the rate payable.  This is 31,060 rounded to the nearest 100 units.  The rate payable is $311.00 (31.1 x $10).

B.
Self-Administered EPO.--Initially, bill for up to a two-month supply of EPO for beneficiaries who meet the criteria for selection for self-administration.  After the initial two months' supply, bill for one month's supply at a time.  Use condition code 70 to indicate that you are requesting payment for a supply of EPO furnished a beneficiary.  Usually, revenue code 635 would apply since the supply would be over 10,000 units.  Leave FL 46 of the UB-92, Units of Service, blank since you are not administering the drug.  For value code 68, enter the total amount of the supply.

In cases where you are billing both a supply and administrations, total the units supplied and the units administered and show this amount for value code 68.  Complete FL 46 of the UB-92, Units of Service, for administrations only.
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EXAMPLE:
You provide a supply of 65,000 units and two administrations in the facility amounting to 5,000 units.  Make the following entries on the bill:

Revenue Code

Units

634



2

635

Value Code

Amount

68



70,000

The payment logic shown in subsection A applies.

For both self-administered and facility administered EPO, the coinsurance and deductible are based on the Medicare allowance payable, not on your charges.  Do not charge the beneficiary more than 20 percent of the EPO allowance.

3-15.7
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319.1
Payment for Drugs.--Your intermediary pays for drugs outside the composite rate based on the lower of billed charges or the amount on the list provided in §319.1 B and C.  Coinsurance and deductible apply to allowed charges.

A.
Billing Procedures.--Identify and bill for the drug using the appropriate HCPCS code, along with revenue code 636, "Drugs Requiring Specific Information".  The listing below includes the HCPCS code and indicates the lowest common denominator for the amount of the dosage.  Use the units field as a multiplier to arrive at the dosage amount.

EXAMPLE:

HCPCS

Drug


Dosage (lowest denominator)

Amount or Price

J3360


Valium




5mg






$2.00

Actual dosage, 10mg.

On the bill, show J3360 and 2 in the units field (2 x 5mg = 10mg).

Your intermediary compares the price of $4.00 (2 x $2.00) to the billed charge and pays the lower, subject to coinsurance and deductible.

NOTE:
When the dosage amount is greater than the amount indicated for the HCPCS code, round up to determine units.  In the example above, if the dosage were 7mg, you would show 2 in the units field.

Bill for supplies used to administer the drug with revenue code 270, Medical/Surgical Supplies. The number of administrations is shown in the units field.  Your intermediary pays $.50 for each administration.  This covers the cost of any size syringe, swabs, needles and gloves.

EXAMPLE:

Revenue Code

Units
270


 3

The Medicare allowed amount is $1.50, subject to coinsurance and deductible.

B.
Amount/Prices for Drugs in 1991 (Consult your HCPCS Directory for appropriate coding for periods after 1991, as the codes are subject to change. Consult your intermediary for rates for periods after 1991.).--
Admin.





1991
Name of Drug


Dosage


Route

HCPCS Code(s)
Price
Ampicillin


500 mg

IM/IV/INF

J0290


2.07

Benzquinamide HCL

50 mg

IV


J0510


4.88

o Emeta-con
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1991


1991

Name of Drug


Dosage

Route


HCPCS Code

Amount
Betamethasone

6 mg

IV/0th


J0700


  1.50

o Celestone

Calcitonin Salmon

400u

INJ


J0630


 35.99

o Calcimar

Calcitriol


1 mcg

IM


J0635


   9.18

o Calcijex

Calcium Gluconate

10ml

INJ


J0610


     .43

Cefazolin Sodium

500mg

IV/INF


J0690



  1.42

o Ancef

o Kefzol

Cefonicid Sodium

1gm

IV


J0695


 
 21.45

o Monocid

Cefoxitin Sodium

1gm

IM/IV


J0694


  
   8.53

o Mefoxin

Ceftriaxone Sodium

250mg

IM/IV


J0696



9.61

o Rocephin

Cefuroxime Sodium

750mg

INJ


J0697



6.77

o Zinacef

Cephalothin Sodium

1gm

IV/INF


J1890



2.82

o Keflin

Cephapirin Sodium

1gm

IV/INF/0th 

J0710



3.75

o Cefadyl

Chlorpromazine

50mg

IM


J3230




.36

Hydrochloride
o Thorazine

o Chlorpromanyl

o Largactil

o Novo-Chlorpromazine

o Thor-Pram

Codeine Phosphate

30mg

INJ


J0745




.60

Deferoxamine


500mg

IV


J0895



 8.19

Mesylate
o Desferal

Diazepam


5mg

IV/IM


J3360



2.00

o Valium

o E-Pam

o Meval

o Novodipam

o Stresspam

o Apo-Diazepam
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1991



1991

Name of Drug


Dosage

Route


HCPCS Code


Amount
Dimenhydrinate

50mg

IV


J1240



1.80

o Dramamine

Droperidol


5mg

IV


J1790



3.40

o Inapsine

Estradiol Valerate

10mg

INJ


J1380




.37

20mg

INJ


J1390




.53

40mg

INJ


J0970




.72

o Delestrogen

Estrogens Conjugated

2mg

IV/IM


J1410




.28

o Premarin

Fluphenazine

Decanoate

25mg

IM/SC


J2680



3.00

o Prolixin Decanoate

Fentanyl Citrate

2ml

IV/IM


J3010



2.07

o Sublimaze

Furosemide


20mg

IV/0th


J1940



  .50

o Lasix

Gentamicin Sulfate

80mg

IV/INF


J1580



1.05

o Garamycin

o Cidomycin

o Gentafair

o Jenamicin

Haloperidol Decanoate
5mg

INJ


J1630




 .71

50mg

INJ


J1631


 

24.49

o Haldol Decanoate

Hepatitis B Vaccine

(Recombivax)

20mcg

INJ


90731


 

49.20

o Engerix-B

Hydrocortisone Sodium
Succinate

100mg

IV


J1720






1.85

o Solu-Cortef

Hydromorphone

4mg

INJ


J1170



1.08

o Dilaudid

Hydroxyzine Hcl 

25mg

IM


J3410




  .21
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Admin.


1991

1991

Name of Drug

Dosage


Route

HCPCS Code
      Amount
Iron Dextran

10cc


INF


J1780


8.80

o Imferon

Kanamycin Sulfate
500mg


INJ


J1840


2.82

o Kantrex

Meperidine

50mg


INJ


J2175

   
.38

o Demerol HCL

Medroxyprogesterone

Acetate   
100mg


INJ


J1050


6.68

o Depoprovera

Methicillin Sodium
1gm


IV/IM

J2970


6.17

o Staphcillin

Methylprednisolone Sodium

Succinate
40mg

INJ


J2920


1.15

125mg

INJ


J2930


2.64

o Solu-Medrol

Metoclopramide HCL
10mg

IV


J2765


2.11

o Reglan

Morphine Sulfate
10mg

INJ


J2270


.52

Nadrolone

Decanoate
50mg

INJ (IM)
J2320


1.40

100mg

INJ


J2321


  .92

200mg

INJ


J2322


1.84

o Anabolin L.A.

o Androlone-D

o Decadurabolin

o Decolone

o Hybolin Decanoate

o Kabolin

o Nandrobolic L.A.

o Neo-Durabolic

Nandrolone

Phenpropionate
50mg

INJ (IM)
J0340
 

1.23

Oxacillin Sodium
250mg

IV/IM

J2700
 

3.06

o Bactocill

o Prostaphlin

Penicillin G

Potassium
1,000,000

IV/IM

J2540

 
  .55
Penicillin G

Procaine
600,000u 

IM


J0530

 
2.93

Penicillin Procaine

Aqueous
600,000u

IM


J2510


2.44

Pentazocine

Lactate

30mg

IV/IM/SC
J3070


1.35

o Talwin

3-15.11
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Admin.



1991


1991

Name of Drug

Dosage
Route


HCPCS Code

Amount
Phenobarbitol Sodium
120mg
INF/0th

J2560


2.09

Phenytoin Sodium
250mg
IV


J1165


2.20

o Dilantin

Pneumococcal Vaccine,

Polyvalent
----
----


90732


9.58

o Pneumovax 23

o Pnu-Immune 23

Prochlorperazine
10mg
INJ


J0780


1.68

o Compazine

o Stemetil

Promethazine Hcl
50mg
IM


J2550


   .18

o Phenergan

Protamine

Sulfate

50mg
IV


J2720


3.55

Streptomycin

1gm
IM


J3000


2.19

Testosterone

Cypionate
100mg
INJ


J1070


  .33

1cc/200mg
INJ


J1080


  .72

o Depo-testosterone

Testosterone

Enanthate
100mg
IM


J3120


   .46

200mg
IM


J3130


   .56

o Delatestryl

Thiethylperazine Malate
10mg
IM


J3280


2.28

o Torecan

Tobramycin Sulfate
80mg
IV/IM


J3260


6.83

o Nebcin

Triamcinolone

Acetonide
10mg
INJ


J3301


1.63

o Kenalog

Trimethobenzamide Hcl
200mg
IM


J3250


  .54

o Tigan

Urokinase









o Abbokinase

250,000u
IV


J3365




286.85

Vancomycin

Hydrochloride

500mg

IV


J3370





  7.80

o Vancocin
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Admin.



1991



1991

Name of Drug


Dosage

Route


HCPCS Code


Amount
Vitamin B12


1000MCG
IM/SC


J3420





.06

o Cyanocobalamin

Vitamin K


10mg

INJ


J3430




2.41

o Aquamephyton

C.
Amounts for Drugs Furnished Method II Beneficiaries in 1991.  (Consult your HCPCS Directory for appropriate codes for periods after 1991, as these are subject to change.  Consult your intermediary for rates for periods after 1991.).--

Admin.


1991


1991
Name of Drug


Dosage

Route

HCPCS Code(s)

Price
Albumisol


5%/500ml
IV


J7080


 95.00

o Albumin

25%/50ml
IV


J7090


 47.80

Aminophyllin


250mg

INJ


J0280


   .58

Digoxin


0.5mg

IV/0th


J1160


  1.80

o Lanoxin

Diphenhydramine Hcl

50mg

IV


J1200




.95

o Benadryl

Hydralazine


20mg

INJ


J0360


   2.50

o Apresoline Hcl

Procainamide Hcl

1gm

IV/INF


J2690


   3.50

o Pronestyl

Propranolol Hcl

1mg

IV


J1800


   2.52

o Inderal


D.
Use of Additional Codes.--If there is no code listed for a drug (e.g., a new drug), bill using HCPCS code J3490, "Unclassified Drugs," and submit documentation identifying the drug. Your intermediary specifies the additional documentation that is necessary.

If you submit acceptable documentation supporting the name brand of a drug as medically necessary, your intermediary assigns a code and a payment amount for the drug.
3-15.13
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319.2
Blood and Blood Services Furnished in Independent Dialysis 

Facilities.--

1.
General.--The following blood related items and services furnished to dialysis patients outside the dialysis unit, e.g., in the hospital's laboratory, are paid in addition to the composite rate:

o
Blood; and 

o
Supplies used to administer blood.

Blood processing fees (e.g., blood typing, cross matching) that are imposed on the dialysis facility by the blood supplier or other laboratory are also paid in addition to the composite rate.

On the other hand, do not bill for any facility staff time used to perform any service in the dialysis unit, including time to administer blood.  Payment for these services cannot be paid in addition to the composite rate.

2.
Payment Basis.--For independent dialysis facilities, when blood -related items and services are paid for in addition to the composite rate, payment is made on a reasonable charge basis.  Payment is made at the lower of the actual charge on the bill or a reasonable charge that your intermediary determines.  

3.
Billing and Payment.--Use the following revenue codes and HCPCS codes when billing for blood and blood products: 

Revenue Code

HCPCS Code
Definition
(Use the HCPCS code along with the revenue code.)

380



P9022
Washed red blood cells, each unit

381



P9021
Red blood cells, each unit

382



P9010
Blood (whole), for transfusion, per unit

383



P9017
Plasma, Single donor, fresh frozen, each unit

383



P9018
Plasma Protein fraction, each unit

384



P9019
Platelet Concentrate, each unit

384



P9020
Platelet rich plasma, each unit

385



P9016
Leucocyte poor blood, each unit

386



P9013
Fibrinogen, unit

387



P9012
Cryoprecipitate, each unit 

Laboratory Codes
(Use revenue code 390 with these codes.)

86006
Antibody, non-RBC, qualitative; first antigen, slide or tube 

86007

each additional antigen

86008
Antibody, non-RBC, quantitative; first antigen

86009

each additional antigen
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86011
Antibody, detection, leukocyte antibody

86012
Antibody absorption, cold auto absorption; per serum

86013

differential

86014
Antibody, platelet antibodies (agglutinins)

86016
Antibody screen, RBC, each serum

86019
Antibody (RBC) elution, any method, each elution

86021
Antibody identification; leukocyte antibodies

86022

platelet antibodies

86023

platelet associated immunoglobulin assay

86024
RBC antibodies (each panel)

86031
Antihuman globulin test; direct (Coombs) (broad, lgG and non-lgG),

86032

indirect, qualitative (broad, gamma or nongamma), each

86033

indirect, titer (broad, gamma or nongamma), each

86034

enzyme technique, qualitative

86038
Antinuclear antibodies (ANA), RIA

86060
Antistreptolysin 0; titer

86063

screen

86064
Antitrypsin, alpha-1; RIA

86066

Pi (protease inhibitor) typing

86067

other method (specify)

86068
Blood compatibility test; crossmatch by immediate spin and antihuman globulin technique, each unit

86070

crossmatch by immediate spin technique only

86077
Blood bank physician services; difficult crossmatch and/or evaluation of irregular antibody(s), interpretation and written report

86078
Investigation of transfusion reaction including suspicion of transmissible disease, interpretation and written report

86079
Authorization for deviation from standard blood banking procedures, with written report

86080
Blood typing; ABO only

86082

ABO and Rho(D)

86083

ABO, Rh(D) and RBC antibody screening

86084

antigen screening for compatibility blood unit using reagent serum, per unit screened

86085

antigen screening for compatible unit using patient's serum, per unit screened

3-15.15
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Laboratory Codes (Cont.)
86095
RBC antigens, other than ABO, and/or Rho(D)

86100
Rho(D) only

86105
Rh genotyping, complete 

86115

anti-Rh immunoglobulin testing (RhoGAM type)

86140
C-reactive protein

86149
Carcinoembryonic antigen (CEA); gel diffusion

86151
RIA or EIA

86155
Chemotaxis assay, specify method

86171
Complement fixation tests, each antigen

86185
Counterelectrophoresis, each antigen

86265
Frozen blood, preparation for freezing, each unit including processing and collection;

86266

with thawing

86267

with freezing and thawing

86282
Hemolysins and agglutinins, auto, screen, each;

86283

incubated with glucose (e.g., ATP)

86287
Hepatitis B surface antigen (HBsAg) (Australian antigen, HAA), RIA or EIA

86288
Hepatitis B core antigen (HBcAg), RIA

86289
Hepatitis B core antibody (HBcAb); RIA or EIA

86290

lgM antibody (e.g., RIA, EIA, RPHA)

86291
Hepatitis B surface antibody (HBsAb) (e.g., RIA, EIA, RPHA)

86293
Hepatitis Be antigen (HBeAg) (e.g., RIA, EIA)

86295
Hepatitis Be antibody (HBeAb) (e.g., RIA, EIA)

86296
Hepatitis A antibody (HAAb) (e.g., RIA, EIA);

86298

lgG antibody

86299

lgM antibody

86311
HIV antigen test

86312
HIV (HTLV-III) antibody detection; immunoassay

86314

confirmatory test (e.g., Western blot)

86335
Immunoglobulin typing (Gc, Gm, Inv), each

86353
Lymphocyte transformation, spontaneous blastogenesis or phytomitogen (phytohemoglutination, PHA) or other mitogen culture (MC) (e.g., tuberculin, candida)

86357
Lymphocytes; T&B differentiation

86358

B-cell evaluation
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Laboratory Codes (Cont.)
86382
Neutralization test, viral

86403
Particle agglutination, rapid test for infectious agent, each antigen

86404
Pooling of platelets or other blood products

86405
Precipitin test for blood (species identification)

86410
Pretreatment of RBC's for use in RBC antibody detection, identification, and/or compatibility testing; incubation with chemical agents or drugs, each

86411

incubation with enzymes, each

86412

by density gradient separation

86417
Pretreatment of serum for use in RBC antibody identification; incubation with drugs, each

86418

by dilution

86419

incubation wit inhibitors, each

86420

by differential red cell absorption using patient RBC's or RBC's of known phenotype, each absorption

86587
Splitting of blood or blood products, each

86590
Streptokinase, antibody

86592
Syphilis test; qualitative (e.g., VDRL, RPR, ART)

86593

quantitative

86594
Thyroid autoantibodies

86595
Tissue culture

86600
Toxoplasmosis, dye test

86630
Transfer factor test (TFT)

86650
Treponema antibodies, fluorescent, absorbed (FTA-abs)

86662
Treponema pallidum test, other, specify (e.g., TRIA, TPA, TPMB, TPCF, RPCF)

86681
Adrenal cortex antibodies, RIA

86685
Anti-AChR (acetylcholine receptor) antibody titer

86687
HTLV1, antibody detection; immunoassay

86689
Confirmatory test

86800
Thyroglobulin antibody, RIA

3-15.17
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If these codes are sufficient to describe the services provided by blood banks in your area, use the codes in billing.  However, if these codes do not describe the services you are billing for, ask your intermediary to furnish the appropriate codes.

For supplies, use revenue code 270.  Your intermediary establishes local codes for blood administration sets and filters and determines reasonable charge amounts for you.

319.3
Coding for Adequacy of Hemodialysis.--

A.
General.--All hemodialysis claims must indicate the most recent Urea Reduction Ratio (URR) for the dialysis patient.  Code all claims using HCPCS code 90999 along with the appropriate G modifier listed in section B.

B.
Billing Requirements.--Claims for dialysis treatments must include the adequacy of dialysis data as measured by URR.  Dialysis facilities must monitor the adequacy of dialysis treatments monthly for facility patients.  Home hemodialysis and peritoneal dialysis patients may be monitored less frequently, but not less than quarterly.

HCPCS code 90999 (unlisted dialysis procedure, inpatient or outpatient) must be reported in field location 44 for all bill types 72X.  Attach the appropriate G-modifier in field location 44 (HCPCS/RATES), for patients that received seven or more dialysis treatments in a month.  Continue to report revenue codes 820, 821, 825, and 829 in field location 43.

G1
Most recent URR of less than 60%

G2
Most recent URR of 60% to 64.9%

G3
Most recent URR of 65% to 69.9%

G4
Most recent URR of 70% to 74.9%

G5
Most recent URR of 75% or greater

For patients that have received dialysis 6 days or less in a month, use the following modifier:



G6
ESRD patient for whom less than seven dialysis sessions have been provided in a month.

The techniques to be used to draw the pre- and post-dialysis blood urea Nitrogen samples are listed in the National Kidney Foundation Dialysis Outcomes Quality Initiative Clinical Practice Guidelines for Hemodialysis Adequacy, Guideline 8, Acceptable Methods for BUN sampling, New York, National Kidney Foundation, 1997, pp. 53 - 60.

319.4 Billing for Intravenous Iron Therapy.--

A. General.--Iron deficiency is a common condition in end stage renal disease (ESRD) patients undergoing hemodialysis.  Iron is a critical structural component of hemoglobin, a key protein found in normal red blood cells (RBCs) which transports oxygen.  Without this important building block, anemic patients experience difficulty in restoring adequate, healthy RBC (hematocrit) levels.  Clinical management of iron deficiency involves treating patients with iron replacement products while they undergo hemodialysis.

B. Billing Requirements.--For claims with dates of service on or after December 1, 2000, sodium ferric gluconate complex in sucrose injection is covered by Medicare for first line treatment of iron deficiency anemia in patients undergoing chronic hemodialysis who are receiving supplemental erythropoeitin therapy.  Payment is made on a reasonable cost basis for claims with dates of service on or after December 1, 2000.  Payment is made pursuant to 42 CFR 405.517 for claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2001.
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For claims with dates of service on or after October 1, 2001, Medicare also covers iron sucrose injection as a first line treatment of iron deficiency anemia when furnished intravenously to patients undergoing chronic hemodialysis who are receiving supplemental erythropoeitin therapy.  Payment is made on a reasonable cost basis.  Deductible and coinsurance apply.

Bill on Form HCFA-1450 or electronic equivalent.


C.
Applicable Bill Types.--The appropriate bill types are 13X, 72X, and 85X.

When utilizing the UB-92 flat file use record type 40 to report bill type.  Record type (Field No. 1), sequence number (Field No. 2), patient control number (Field No. 3), and type of bill (Field No. 4) are required.  When utilizing the hard copy UB-92 (Form-1450) report the applicable bill type in Form Locator (FL) 4 “Type of Bill.” When utilizing the Medicare A 837 Health Care Claim version 3051 implementations 3A.01 and 1A.C1, report the applicable bill type in 2-130-CLM01, CLM05-01, and CLM05-03.


D.
Revenue Code Reporting.--Report revenue code 636.  When utilizing the UB-92 flat file use record type 61, Revenue Code (Field No. 5).  When utilizing the hard copy UB-92, report the revenue code in FL 42 “Revenue Code.”  When utilizing the Medicare A 837 Health Care Claim version 3051 implementations 3A.01 and 1A.C1, report the applicable revenue code in 2-395-SV201.


E.
HCPCS Reporting.—For claims with dates of service on or after December 1, 2000, report HCPCS code J3490 (Unclassified drugs) for sodium ferric gluconate complex in sucrose injection.  For claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2001, report HCPCS code J2915 for sodium ferric gluconate complex in sucrose injection.  Until a specific code is developed for iron sucrose injection, report HCPCS code J3490 (Unclassified drugs).  When utilizing the UB-92 flat file use record type 61, HCPCS code (Field No. 6) to report HCPCS code.  When utilizing the hard copy UB-92 report the HCPCS code in FL 44 “HCPCS/Rates.”  When utilizing the Medicare A 837 Health Care Claim version 3041 implementations 3A.01 and 1A.C1, report the HCPCS/CPT in 2-395-SV202-02.
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UNIFORM BILLING
320.

COMPLETION OF FORM HCFA-1450 BY INDEPENDENT FACILITIES FOR HOME DIALYSIS ITEMS AND SERVICES BILLED UNDER THE COMPOSITE RATE (METHOD I) -- (SEE §§317.1ff. FOR DETAILS ON THE COMPOSITE RATE REIMBURSEMENT SYSTEM)

Form HCFA-1450, also known as the UB-92, serves the needs of many payers.  Some data elements may not be needed by a particular payer.  All items on the Form HCFA-1450 are described, but detailed information is given only for items required for Medicare claims.

This section details only the data elements which are required for Medicare billing.  When billing multiple third parties, complete all items required by each payer who is to receive a copy.

Form Locator (FL) 1.  (Untitled) Provider Name, Address, and Telephone Number

Required.  The minimum entry is your name, city, State, and ZIP code.  The post office box number or street name and number may be included.  The State should be abbreviated using standard post office abbreviations.  Five or nine digit ZIP codes are acceptable.  This information is used in connection with the Medicare provider number (FL 51) to verify provider identity.  Phone and/or Fax numbers are desirable.
FL 2. (Untitled)
Not Required.  This is one of the four State fields which have not been assigned for national use. Use of the field, if any, is assigned by the State Uniform Bill Committee (SUBC) and is uniform within a State.

FL 3.  Patient Control Number
Not Required.  Some providers use an identifying number to facilitate retrieval of case records and posting payment.  Where you have made arrangements to use this number in communications with your intermediary, show the number.

FL 4.  Type of Bill
Required.  This three-digit alphanumeric code gives three specific pieces of information.  The first digit identifies the type of facility.  The second classifies the type of care.  The third indicates the sequence of this bill in this particular episode of care.  It is a "frequency" code.

Code Structure (only codes used to bill Medicare are shown).

1st Digit - Type of Facility

7 - Clinic or Hospital Based Renal Dialysis Facility (requires special information in second digit below).

2nd Digit - Classification (Clinics Only)

2 - Hospital Based or Independent Renal Dialysis Facility

3rd Digit - Frequency
1 - Admit Through Discharge Claim  
Use this code for a bill encompassing an entire inpatient confinement or course of outpatient treatment for which you expect payment from the payer or which will update deductible for inpatient or Part B claims when Medicare is secondary to an EGHP.
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5 - Late Charge Only
Use for outpatient claims only.  Late charges are not accepted for Medicare inpatient or ASC claims.

7 - Replacement of Prior Claim
Use to correct a previously submitted bill. Apply this code to the corrected or “new” bill.

8 - Void/Cancel of a Prior Claim
Use this code to indicate that this bill is an exact duplicate of an incorrect bill previously submitted.  Submit a code "7" (Replacement of Prior Claim) to show the corrected information.

FL 5.  Federal Tax Number
Not required.

FL 6.  Statement Covers Period (From - Through)
Required.  Enter the beginning and ending dates of the period included on this bill as shown in numeric fields (MM-DD-YY).  Days before the patient’s entitlement are not shown.  Use the “Form” date to determine timely filing.

FL 7.  Covered Days
Not required.

FL 8.  Noncovered Days
Not required.

FL 9.  Coinsurance Days
Not required.

FL 10.  Lifetime Reserve Days
Not required.

FL 11. (Untitled)
Not Required.  This is one of the seven fields which have not been assigned for national use. Use of the field, if any, is assigned by the SUBC and is uniform within a State.

FL 12.  Patient's Name
Required.  Enter the patient's last name, first name, and middle initial.

FL 13.  Patient's Address
Required.  Enter the patient's full mailing address, including street number and name, post office box number or RFD, city, State, and ZIP code.

FL 14.  Patient's Birthdate
Required.  Enter the month, day, and year of birth (MM-DD-YYYY) of patient.  If the full correct date is not known, zero fill the field.
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FL 15.  Patient's Sex
Required.  Enter a "M" for male or a "F" for female must be present.  This item is used in conjunction with FLs 67-81 (diagnoses and surgical procedures) to identify inconsistencies.  

FL 16.  Patient's Marital Status
Not required.

FL 17.  Admission Date
Not required.

FL 18.  Admission Hour
Not required.

FL 19.  Type of Admission
Not required.

FL 20.  Source of Admission
Not required.

FL 21.  Discharge Hour
Not required.

FL 22.  Patient Status
Not Required.

FL 23. Medical Record Number
Required. Enter the number assigned to the patient’s medical/health record.  If you enter a number, the intermediary must carry it through their system and return it to you.

FLs 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29 and 30. Condition Codes
Required. - Enter the corresponding code to describe any of the following conditions that apply to this billing period.  Note that one of the codes 7l-76 will be applicable for every bill.

Code structure (Only codes effecting Medicare payment/processing are shown).

CODE
TITLE
DEFINITION
02
Condition is Employment Related
Enter this code if the patient alleges that the medical condition in this episode of care is due to environment/events resulting from employment.

04
Patient is HMO Enrollee
Enter this code to indicate the patient is a member of an HMO.

71
Full Care in Unit
Enter this code to indicate the billing is for a patient who received staff-assisted dialysis services in a hospital or renal dialysis facility.

72
Self-Care in Unit
Enter this code to indicate the billing is for a patient who managed his/her own dialysis services without staff assistance in a hospital or renal dialysis facility.
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73
Self-Care Training
Enter this code to indicate billing is for special dialysis services where a patient and his/her helper (if necessary) were learning to perform dialysis.

74
Home
Enter this code to indicate billing is for a patient who received dialysis services at home.

76
Back-up In-Facility 
Enter this code to indicate the billing Dialysis
is for a home dialysis patient who 
received back-up dialysis in your 
facility.

FL 31. (Untitled)
Not Required.  This is one of four fields which is not assigned. Use of the field, if any, is assigned by the NUBC.

FLs 32, 33, 34, and 35.  Occurrence Codes and Dates
Required.  Enter code(s) and associated date(s) defining specific event(s) relating to this billing period are shown.  Event codes are two alpha-numeric digits, and dates are shown as six numeric digits (MM-DD-YY).  When occurrence codes 01-04 and 24, make sure the entry includes the appropriate value code in FLs 39-41.

Fields 32A-35A must be completed before fields 32B-35B are used.

Occurrence and occurrence span codes are mutually exclusive.  Occurrence codes have values from 01 through 69 and A0 through L9.  Occurrence span codes have values from 70 through 99 and M0 through Z9.

When FLs 36 A and B are fully used with occurrence span codes, FLs 34 A and B and 35 A and B may be used to contain the “From” and “Through” dates of other occurrence span codes.  In this case, the code in FL 34 is the occurrence span code and the occurrence span “From” dates is in the occurrence span “Through” date is in the date field.

Code Structure (only codes affecting Medicare payment/processing are shown).

Code
Title





Definition
01
Auto Accident



Enter the date of an auto accident.

Use this code to report an auto accident that involves liability insurance.

02 
No-Fault Insurance Involved 
Enter the date of an accident, including auto or



Including AutoAccident/Other
other where the State has applicable no-fault or liability laws (i.e., legal basis for settlement without admission or proof of guilt).
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Code
Title





Definition
03
Accident/Tort Liability

Enter the date of an accident (excluding 












automobile) resulting from a third party’s action.









This incident may involve a civil court action in an 

















attempt to require payment by the third party, 









other than no-fault liability.

04
Accident/Employment Related
Enter the date of an accident which relates to the patient’s employment.  (See §223.)

05
Other Accident


Enter the date of an accident that is not described by any preceding occurrence codes.

Use this code to report that you have developed for other casualty related payers and have determined that there are none.



24
Date Insurance Denied

Enter the date of receipt of a denial of coverage by a high priority payer.



33
First Day of the Medicare

Enter the first day of the Medicare coordination



Coordination Period for 

period during which Medicare benefits are 



ESRD Beneficiaries Covered by
secondary to benefits payable under an EGHP.This 

an EGHP



is required only for ESRD beneficiaries.
FL 36.  Occurrence Span Code and Dates
Not required.  

FL 37. Internal Control Number (ICN)/ Document Control Number (DCN)

Required.  Providers enter the control number assigned to the original bill here.  Utilize on adjustment requests (Bill Type, FL4= XX7).  All providers requesting an adjustment to a previously processed claim insert the ICN/DCN of the claim to be adjusted.  Payer A's ICN/DCN must be shown on line "A" in FL 37.  Similarly, the ICN/DCN for Payer's B and C must be shown on lines B and C respectively, in FL 37.
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FL 38.  (Untitled Except on Patient Copy of the Bill) Responsible Party Name and Address 

Not Required.  Space is provided to use a window envelope if you use the Patient Copy of the bill set.  For claims which involve payers of higher priority than Medicare, as defined in FL 58, enter the address of the other payer in this FL or FL 84 (Remarks).

FLs 39, 40, and 41.  Value Codes and Amounts 

Required.  Enter code(s) and related dollar amount(s) to identify data of a monetary nature necessary for the processing of this claim.  The codes are two alphanumeric digits, and each value allows up to nine numeric digits (0000000.00).  Never show negative amounts. If more than one value code is shown for a billing period, codes are shown in ascending numeric sequence.  There are two lines of data, line a and line b.  Use FLs 39a through 41a before FLs 39b through 41b (i.e., use up the first line before using the second).

Code Structure (Only codes used to bill Medicare are shown.)

Code
Title
Definition
06 
Medicare Blood Deductible
Enter this code to indicate the amount shown is the product of the number of unreplaced deductible pints of blood supplied times the charge per pint.  If the charge per pint varies, the amount shown is the sum of the charges for each unreplaced pint furnished.

If all deductible pints have been replaced, this code is not to be used.

When you give a discount for unreplaced deductible blood, show charges after this discount is applied. 

13
ESRD Beneficiary
Enter this code to indicate the amount shown is

 
in a Medicare
that portion of a higher priority EGHP payment,

 
Coordination
made on behalf of an ESRD beneficiary, that you

  
Period With An
are applying to covered Medicare charges.  Enter

 
EGHP
six zeros (0000.00) in the amount field, if you are claiming a conditional payment because the EGHP has denied coverage. (See §250.) Where you received no payment or a reduced payment of failure to file a proper claim, enter the amount that would have been payable had you filed a proper claim.

14
No-Fault, Including
Enter this code indicates the amount shown is that
 
Auto/Other, or Any
portion of a higher priority no-fault, including


Liability Insurance
auto/other or liability insurance, payment made on behalf of a Medicare beneficiary that you are applying to covered Medicare charges on this bill. Enter six zeros (0000.00) in the amount field if you are claiming a conditional payment because the other insurance has denied coverage or there has been a substantial delay in its payment.  Where you received no payment or a reduced payment of failure to file a proper claim, enter the amount that would have been payable had you filed a proper claim.
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Title
Definition 

15
Worker's Compensation  
Enter  this  code to indicate the amount shown is that portion of a higher priority WC insurance payment, made on behalf of a Medicare beneficiary, that you are applying to covered Medicare charges.  Enter six zeros (0000.00) in the amount field, if you are claiming a conditional payment because there has been a substantial delay in the other payer's payment.  (See §223.)  Where you received no payment or a reduced payment of failure to file a proper claim, enter the amount that would have been payable had you filed a proper claim.

16
PHS, Other Federal
Enter this code to indicate the amount shown is

 
Agency
that portion of a higher priority PHS, or other
 

Federal Agency's payment made on behalf of a Medicare beneficiary that you are applying to covered Medicare charges.  Enter six zeros (0000.00) in the amount field, if you are claiming a conditional payment because there has been a substantial delay in its payment.

37
Pints of Blood 
Enter the total number of pints of whole blood or


Furnished 
units of packed red cells furnished, whether or not they were replaced.  Blood is reported only in terms of complete pints rounded upwards, e.g., 1 1/4 pints is shown as 2 pints.  This entry serves as a basis for counting pints towards the blood deductible.

38
Blood Deductible
Enter the number of unreplaced deductible pints of 


Pints
blood supplied.  If all deductible pints furnished have been replaced, no entry is made.

39
Pints of Blood
Enter the total number of pints of blood which 


Replaced
were donated on the patient's behalf.  Where one pint is donated, one pint is considered replaced.  If arrangements have been made for replacement, pints are shown as replaced.  Where the provider charges only for the blood processing and administration, (i.e., it does not charge a "replacement deposit fee" for unreplaced pints), the blood is considered replaced for purposes of this item.  In such cases, all blood charges are shown under the 39X revenue code series (blood administration) or under the 30X revenue code series (laboratory).
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Code
Title 
Definition
41
Black Lung (BL)
Enter this code to indicate the amount shown is that portion of a higher priority BL payment, made on behalf of a Medicare beneficiary, that you are applying to Medicare covered services.  Enter six zeros (0000.00) in the amount field if you are claiming a conditional payment because there has been a substantial delay in its payment.  Where you received no payment because of failure to file a proper claim, enter the amount that would have been payable had you filed a proper claim.

48
Hemoglobin Reading
Enter this code to indicate the latest hemoglobin reading taken during this billing cycle.  Report in three positions with a decimal.  Use the position to the right of the delimiter for the third digit.

49
Hematocrit Reading
Enter this code to indicate the latest hematocrit reading taken during this billing cycle.  This is usually reported in two positions (a percentage) to the left of the dollar/cents delimiter.  If the reading is provided with a decimal, use the right of the delimiter for the third digit.

68
Number of Units of EPO
Enter this code to indicate the number of units of

Provided During the 
EPO administered and/or supplied relating to the 

Billing Period
billing period and is reported in whole units to the left of the dollar/cent delimiter.  For example, 31,060 units are administered for the billing period. Thus, 31,060 is entered as follows:


3
1
0
6
0
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FL 42. Revenue Code
Required.  For each cost center for which a separate charge is billed, assign a revenue code.  Enter the appropriate four-digit numeric revenue code on the adjacent line in FL 42 to explain each charge in column 47.  This data takes the place of fixed line item descriptions on the billing form.

Additionally, there is no fixed "Total" line in the charge area.  Instead, enter revenue code "0001" last in FL 42.  Thus, the adjacent charge entry in FL 47 is the sum of charges billed.  This is also the same line on which charges, if any, in FL 48 are summed.

To assist in bill review, list revenue codes in ascending numeric sequence to the extent possible.  To limit the number of line items on each bill, sum revenue codes at the "zero" level to the extent possible.  Following are revenue codes that could be billed by ESRD facilities.

You have been instructed to provide detailed level coding for the following revenue code series:

304 - rental and dialysis/laboratory

636 - hemophilia blood clotting factors

800s - 850s - ESRD services

25X

Pharmacy
Charges for medication produced, manufactured, packaged, controlled, assayed, dispensed, and distributed under the direction of a licensed pharmacist.  

Rationale:
Additional breakdowns are provided for items that individual hospitals may wish to identify because of internal or third party payer requirements.  Subcode 4 is for providers that do not bill drugs used for other diagnostic services as part of the charge for the diagnostic service. Subcode 5 is for providers that do not bill drugs used for radiology revenue codes as part of the radiology procedure charge.




Subcategory






Standard Abbreviation
0 - General Classification



PHARMACY

1 - Generic Drugs





DRUGS/GENERIC

2 - Non-generic Drugs




DRUGS/NONGENERIC

3 - Take Home Drugs




DRUGS/TAKEHOME

4 - Drugs Incident to Other



DRUGS/INCIDENT ODX

     Diagnostic Services

5 - Drugs Incident to Radiology


DRUGS/INCIDENT RAD

6 - Experimental Drugs




DRUGS/EXPERIMT

7 - Nonprescription





DRUGS/NONPSCRPT

8 - IV Solutions





IV SOLUTIONS

9 - Other Pharmacy





DRUGS/OTHER

27X

Medical/Surgical Supplies
Charges for supply items required for patient care.

Rationale:
Additional breakdowns are provided for items that facilities may wish to identify because of internal or third party payer requirements.
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Subcategory






Standard Abbreviation
0 - General Classification



MED-SUR SUPPLIES

1 - Nonsterile Supply 




NONSTER SUPPLY

2 - Sterile Supply





STERILE SUPPLY

3 - Take Home Supplies




TAKEHOME SUPPLY

4 - Prosthetic/Orthotic Devices


PROSTH/ORTH DEV

5 - Pace maker





PACE MAKER

6 - Intraocular Lens





INTR OC LENS

7 - Oxygen-Take Home




02/TAKEHOME

8 - Other Implants





SUPPLY/IMPLANTS

9 - Other Supplies/Devices



SUPPLY/OTHER

30X

Laboratory
Charges for the performance of diagnostic laboratory tests.

Rationale:
A breakdown of the major areas in the laboratory is provided in order to meet facility needs or third party billing requirements.

Subcategory






Standard Abbreviation
0 - General Classification



LABORATORY or (LAB)

1 - Chemistry






LAB/CHEMISTRY

2 - Immunology





LAB/IMMUNOLOGY

3 - Renal Patient (Home)



LAB/RENAL HOME

4 - Nonroutine Dialysis




LAB/NR DIALYSIS

5 - Hematology





LAB/HEMATOLOGY

6 - Bacteriology & Microbiology


LAB/BACT-MICRO

7 - Urology






LAB/UROLOGY

9 - Other Laboratory




LAB/OTHER

31X

Laboratory Pathological
Charges for diagnostic laboratory tests on tissues and cultures.

Rationale:
A breakdown of the major areas that facilities may wish to identify is provided.

Subcategory






Standard Abbreviation
0 - General Classification



PATHOLOGY LAB or (PATH LAB)

1 - Cytology
 





PATHOL/CYTOLOGY

2 - Histology






PATHOL/HYSTOL

4 - Biopsy






PATHOL/BIOPSY

9 - Other







PATHOL/OTHER
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32X

Radiology - Diagnostic
Charges for diagnostic radiology services provided for the examination and care of patients.  Includes: taking, processing, examining and interpreting radiographs and fluorographs.

Rationale:
A breakdown is provided of the major areas and procedures that individual facilities or third party payers may wish to identify.

Subcategory







Standard Abbreviation

0 - General Classification




DX X-RAY

1 - Angiocardiography





DX X-RAY/ANGIO

2 - Arthrography






DX X-RAY/ARTH

3 - Arteriography






DX X-RAY/ARTER

4 - Chest X-Ray






DX X-RAY/CHEST

9 - Other








DX X-RAY/OTHER

38X

Blood
Charges for blood must be separately identified for private payer purposes.

Subcategory







Standard Abbreviation

0 - General Classification




BLOOD

1 - Packed Red Cells





BLOOD/PKD RED

2 - Whole Blood






BLOOD/WHOLE

3 - Plasma







BLOOD/PLASMA

4 - Platelets







BLOOD/PLATELETS

5 - Leucocytes







BLOOD/LEUCOCYTES

6 - Other Components





BLOOD/COMPONENTS

7 - Other Derivatives





BLOOD/DERIVATIVES

(Cryopricipitates)

9 - Other Blood






BLOOD/OTHER

39X

Blood Storage and Processing
Charges for the storage and processing of whole blood.

Subcategory







Standard Abbreviation
0 - General Classification




BLOOD/STOR-PROC

1 - Blood Administration




BLOOD/ADMIN

9 - Other Blood Storage &




BLOOD/OTHER STOR

 
Processing

63X

Drugs Requiring Specific Identification
Code indicates charges for drugs and biologicals requiring specific identification as required by the payer.  If HCPCS are used to describe the drugs, enter the HCPCS code in FL 44.

Rev. 84
3-15.32

320 (Cont.)
BILLING PROCEDURES
    12-98 

Subcategory







Standard Abbreviation
0 - General Classification




DRUGS

1 - Single Source Drug





DRUG/SNGLE

2 - Multiple Source Drug




DRUG/MULT

3 - Restrictive Prescription




DRUG/RSTR

4 - Erythropoietin (EPO)






     10,000 or less units





DRUG/EPO/<10,000 units

5 - Erythropoietin (EPO)

     10,000 or more units





DRUG/EPO/>10,000 units

6 - Drugs Requiring Detailed

     Coding*







DRUGS/DETAIL CODE

7 - Self-administrable Drugs




DRUGS/SELFADMIN

NOTE:
*Revenue code 636 relates to HCPCS code, so HCPCS is the recommended code to be used in FL 44.  The specified units of service to be reported are to be in hundreds (100s) rounded to the nearest hundred (no decimal).

NOTE:
Value code A4 used in conjunction with Revenue Code 637 indicates amount included covered charges for the ordinarily non-covered, self-administered drug insulin administered in an emergency situation to a patient in a diabetic coma.  This the only ordinarily non-covered, self-administered drug covered under Medicare with this value code.

73X

EKG/ECG (Electrocardiogram)
Charges for operation of specialized equipment to record electromotive variations in action of the heart muscle on an electrocardiograph for diagnosis of heart ailments.

Subcategory







Standard Abbreviation
0 - General Classifications




EKG/ECG

1 - Holter Monitor






HOLTER MONT

2 - Telemetry







TELEMETRY



9 - Other EKG/ECG





OTHER EKG-ECG

82X

Hemodialysis - Outpatient or Home Dialysis
A waste removal process performed in an outpatient or home setting, necessary when the body's own kidneys have failed.  Waste is removed directly from the blood.

Rationale:
Detailed revenue coding is required.  Therefore, do not sum services at the zero level.

Subcategory

Standard Abbreviation
0 - General Classification
HEMO/OP OR HOME

1 - Hemodialysis/Composite 
HEMO/COMPOSITE

          or other rate

2 - Home Supplies
HEMO/HOME/SUPPL

3 - Home Equipment
HEMO/HOME/EQUIP

4 - Maintenance 100%
HEMO/HOME//100%

5 - Support Services
HEMO/HOME/SUPSERV

9 - Other Hemodialysis Outpatient
HEMO/HOME/OTHER
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83X
Peritoneal Dialysis - Outpatient or Home
A waste removal process performed in an outpatient or home setting, necessary when the body's own kidneys have failed.  Waste is removed indirectly by flushing a special solution between the abdominal covering and the tissue.

Subcategory

Standard Abbreviation
0 - General Classification
PERITONEAL/OP OR HOME

1 - Peritoneal/Composite 
PERTNL/COMPOSITE

         or other rate


2 - Home Supplies
PERTNL/HOME/SUPPL

3 - Home Equipment
PERTNL/HOME/EQUIP

4 - Maintenance 100%
PERTNL/HOME/100%

5 - Support Services
PERTNL/HOME/SUPSERV

9 - Other Peritoneal Dialysis
PERTNL/HOME/OTHER

84X
Continuous Ambulatory Peritoneal Dialysis (CAPD) - Outpatient
A continuous dialysis process performed in an outpatient or home setting, using the patient's peritoneal membrane as a dialyzer.

Subcategory

Standard Abbreviation


0 - General Classification
CAPD/OP OR HOME

1 - CAPD/Composite
CAPD/COMPOSITE

          or other rate


2 - Home Supplies
CAPD/HOME/SUPPL

3 - Home Equipment
CAPD/HOME/EQUIP

4 - Maintenance 100%
CAPD/HOME/100%

5 - Support Services
CAPD/HOME/SUPSERV

9 - Other CAPD Dialysis
CAPD/HOME/OTHER

85X
Continuous Cycling Peritoneal Dialysis (CCPD) - Outpatient
A continuous dialysis process performed in an outpatient or home setting, using the patient's peritoneal membrane as a dialyzer.

Subcategory

Standard Abbreviation
0 - General Classification
CCPD/OP OR HOME

1 - CCPD/Composite 
CCPD/COMPOSITE

          or other rate


2 - Home Supplies
CCPD/HOME/SUPPL

3 - Home Equipment
CCPD/HOME/EQUIP

4 - Maintenance 100%
CCPD/HOME/100%

5 - Support Services
CCPD/HOME/SUPSERV

9 - Other CCPD Dialysis
CCPD/HOME/OTHER
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86X
Reserved for Dialysis (National Assignment)
87X
Reserved for Dialysis (State Assignment)
88X
Miscellaneous Dialysis

Charges for dialysis services not identified elsewhere.

Rationale:
Ultrafiltration is the process of removing excess fluid from the blood of dialysis patients by using a dialysis machine but without the dialysate solution.  The designation is only used when the procedure is not performed as part of a normal dialysis session.

Subcategory

Standard Abbreviations
0 - General Classification
DIALY/MISC

1 - Ultrafiltration
DIALY/ULTRAFILT

2 - Home Dialysis Aid Visit
HOME DIALYSIS AID VISIT

9 - Misc. Dialysis Other
DIALY/MISC/OTHER

FL 43. Revenue Description
Not Required.  Enter a narrative description or standard abbreviation for each revenue code in FL 42 is shown on the adjacent line in FL 43.  The information assists clerical bill review.  Descriptions or abbreviations correspond to the revenue codes.  "Other" code categories descriptions are locally defined and individually described on each bill.

HHAs identify the specific piece of DME or nonroutine supplies for which they are billing in this area on the line adjacent to the related revenue code.  This description must be shown in HCPCS coding.  (Also, see FL 84, Remarks.)

FL 44. HCPCS/Rates

Required.  When coding HCPCS (i.e., outpatient surgery bills, clinical diagnostic laboratory bills for outpatients or nonpatients, radiology, other diagnostic services, orthotic prosthetic devices), enter the HCPCS code describing the procedure here.   

On inpatient hospital or SNF bills, the accommodation rate is shown here.

Effective April 1, 1995, a line item date of service is required on all laboratory claims that span 2 or more dates.
FL 45. Service Date

Not Required. For outpatient claims providers report a separate date for each day of service.  

FL 46. Units of Service
Required.  Enter the number of digits or units of service on the line adjacent to revenue code and description where appropriate, e.g., number of covered days, visits treatments, tests, etc. as applicable for the following:
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Accommodation days - 100s, 150s, 200s, 210s (days)

Blood pints - 380s (pints)

DME - 290s (rental months) 

Emergency room visits - 450 (visits)

Clinic visits - 510s and 520s (visits)

Dialyses treatments - 800s (sessions or days)

Orthotic/prosthetic devices - 274 (items)

Outpatient therapy visits - 410, 420, 430, 440, 480, 910, and 943 (visits)

Outpatient clinical diagnostic laboratory tests - 30s-31s (tests)

Radiology - 32x, 34x, 35x, 40x, 61x, and 333 (tests or services)

Oxygen - 600s (rental months, feet, or pounds)

Hemophilia blood clotting factors - 636

Enter up to seven numeric digits.  Show charges for noncovered services as noncovered.

NOTE:
Hospital outpatient departments report the number of visits/sessions when billing under the partial hospitalization program.  

FL 47. Total Charges
Required.  Sum the total charges for the billing period by revenue code (FL 42) or in the case of diagnostic laboratory tests for outpatient or nonpatients by HCPCS procedure code and enter the amount on the adjacent line in FL 47.  The last revenue code entered in FL 42 is "0001" representing the total of all charges billed.  FL 47 shows totals on the adjacent line.  Each line allows up to nine numeric digits (0000000.00).

HCFA policy is for providers to bill Medicare on the same basis that they bill other payers.  This policy provides consistency of bill data with the cost report so that bill data may be used to substantiate the cost report.

Medicare and non-Medicare charges for the same department must be reported consistently on the cost report.  This means that the professional component is included on, or excluded from, the cost report for Medicare and non-Medicare charges.  Where billing for the professional components is not consistent for all payers, i.e., where some payers require net billing and others require gross, the provider must adjust either net charges up to gross or gross charges down to net for cost report preparation.  In such cases, adjust your provider statistical and reimbursement reports (PS&R) that you derive from the bill.

For outpatient Part B billing, only charges believed to be covered are submitted in FL 47.  Non-covered charges are omitted from the bill.

FL 48. Non-Covered Charges

Required.  The total noncovered charges pertaining to the related revenue code in FL 42 are entered here.

FL 49. (Untitled)
Not Required.  This is one of the four fields which has not been assigned. Use of the field, if any, is assigned by the NUBC.

FLs 50A, B, and C. Payer Identification
Required.  If Medicare is the primary payer, enter "Medicare" on line A.  If Medicare is entered, you have developed for other insurance and determined that Medicare is the primary payer.  All additional entries across line A (FLs 51-55) supply information needed by the payer named in FL 50A.  If Medicare is the secondary or tertiary payer, identify the primary payer on line A and enter Medicare information on lines B or C, as appropriate.  (See §§3407-3415, §3419, and §§3489-3492 to determine when Medicare is not the primary payer.)
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FLs 51A, B, and C. Provider Number
Required.  This is the six position alpha-numeric number assigned by Medicare.  It must be entered on the same line as "Medicare" in FL 50.

FLs 52A, B, and C. Release of Information Certification Indicator

Required.  A "Y" code indicates the provider has on file a signed statement permitting the provider to release data to other organizations in order to adjudicate the claim.  An "R" code indicates the release is limited or restricted.  An "N" code indicates no release on file.

NOTE:
The back of the Form HCFA-1450 contains a certification that all necessary release statements are on file.

FLs 53A, B, and C.  Assignment of Benefits Certification Indicator
Not Required.

FLs 54 A, B, and C.  Prior Payments

Not required.

FLs 55 A, B, and C.  Estimated Amount (Due From the Patient) 

Not required.

FL 56 (Untitled)

Not Required.  This is one of the seven fields which has not been assigned for national use.  Use of the field, if any, is assigned by the SUBC and is uniform within a State.
FL 57. (Untitled)
Not Required.  This is one of the seven fields which has not been assigned. Use of the field, if any, is assigned by the NUBC.

FLs 58 A, B, and C. Insured's Name
Required.  On the same lettered line (A, B, or C) corresponding to the line on which Medicare payer information is shown in FLs 50-54, enter the patient's name as shown on the HI card or other Medicare notice.

If there are payer(s) of higher priority than Medicare and you are requesting payment because another payer paid some of the charges and Medicare is secondarily liable for the remainder, or you are requesting a conditional payment as described in §323D, enter the name of the individual in whose name the insurance is carried.  If that person is the patient, enter "Patient."  Payers of higher priority than Medicare include:

l. EGHPs for beneficiaries entitled to benefits solely on the basis of ESRD during a period of up to 12 months (see §250); 

2. An auto-medical, no fault or liability insurer; or 

3. A WC insurer (including BL).

FLs 59 A, B, and C. Patient's Relationship to Insured
Required.  If claiming payment under any of the circumstances described in FLs 58 A, B or C, enter the code indicating the relationship of the patient to the identified insured, if this information is readily available.
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Code
Title
Definition
01
Patient is Insured
Self-explanatory

02
Spouse
Self-explanatory

03
Natural Child/Insured
Self-explanatory

Has Financial Responsibility

04
Natural Child/Insured
Self-explanatory

Does Not Have Financial

Responsibility

05
Step Child
Self-explanatory

06
Foster Child
Self-explanatory

08
Employee
Patient is employed by the insured.

09
Unknown
Patient's relationship to the insured is unknown.

11
Organ Donor
Use this code where the bill is submitted for care given to an organ donor where the care is paid by the receiving patient’s insurance coverage.

12
Cadaver donor
Use this code where the bill is submitted for procedures performed on a cadaver donor where they are paid by the receiving patient’s insurance coverage.

15
Insured Plaintiff
Patient is claiming insurance as a result of injury covered by insured.

FLs 60 A, B, and C. Certificate/Social Security Number/HI Claim/Identification Number

Required.  On the same lettered line (A, B, or C) that corresponds to the line on which Medicare payer information is shown in FLs 50-54, enter the patient's Medicare HICN, i.e., if Medicare is the primary payer, enter this information in FL 60A.  Show the number as it appears on the patient's HI Card, Certificate of Award, Utilization Notice, EOMB, Temporary Eligibility Notice, or as reported by the Social Security Office.

If you request any insurance coverage higher in priority than Medicare (e.g., employer coverage for the patient or his spouse age 65 to 69 or during the first year of ESRD entitlement), show the involved claim number for that coverage on the appropriate line.

FLs 61 A, B, and C. Group Name
Required.  Where claiming a payment under the circumstances described in FLs 58 A, B, or C and there is involvement of an EGHP or WC, enter the name of the group or plan through which that insurance is provided.

FLs 62 A, B, and C. Insurance Group Number
Required.  Where claiming a payment under the circumstances described in FLs 61 A, B, or C, enter the identification number, control number or code assigned by that health insurance carrier to identify the group under which the insured individual is covered.
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FL 63. Treatment Authorization Code

Not Required.  
FL 64. Employment Status Code
Required.  Where claiming a payment under the circumstances described in FLs 58A, B, or C and there is involvement of an EGHP or WC, enter the code which defines the employment status of the individual, if the information is readily available.

Code
Title
Definition
1

Employed Full-Time
Individual claimed full-time employment.

2

Employed Part-Time
Individual claimed part-time employment.

3

Not Employed
Individuals state that he/she is not employed full-time or part-time.

4

Self-employed
Self-explanatory

5

Retired
Self-explanatory

6

On-Active Military Duty
Self-explanatory

7-8


Reserved for National Assignment

9

Unknown
Individual’s Employment Status is unknown

FL 6. Employer Name
Required.  Where claiming a payment under the circumstances described in FLs 61 A, B, or C and there is involvement of an EGHP or WC, enter the name of the employer that provides health care coverage for the individual.

FL 66. Employer Location
Required.  Where claiming a payment under the circumstances described in FLs 61 A, B, or C and there is involvement of an EGHP or WC, enter the specific location of the employer of the individual.

FL 67. Principal Diagnosis Code
Required for bill types 11x, 12x, and 13x.

Inpatient--Required.  Enter the ICD-9-CM code for the principal diagnosis.  The code must be the full ICD-9-CM diagnosis code, including all five digits where applicable.  Where the proper code has fewer than five digits, do not fill with zeros.

The principal diagnosis is the condition established after study to be chiefly responsible for this admission.  Even though another diagnosis may be more severe than the principal diagnosis, enter the principal diagnosis.  Entering any other diagnosis may result in incorrect assignment of a DRG and cause you to be incorrectly paid under PPS.

Outpatient--Required.  Report the full ICD-9-CM code for the diagnosis shown to be chiefly responsible for the outpatient services in FL 67 of the bill.  Report the diagnosis to your highest degree of certainty.  For instance, if the patient is seen on an outpatient basis for an evaluation of a symptom (e.g., cough) for which a definitive diagnosis is not made, the symptom must be reported (786.2).  If during the course of the outpatient evaluation and treatment a definitive diagnosis is made (e.g., acute bronchitis), report the definitive diagnosis (466.0).
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When a patient arrives at the hospital for examination or testing without a referring diagnosis and cannot provide a complaint, symptom, or diagnosis, report an ICD-9-CM code for Persons Without Reported Diagnosis Encountered During Examination and Investigation of Individuals and Populations (V70-V82).  Examples include: 

o
Routine general medical examination (V70.0);

o
General medical examination without any working diagnosis or complaint, patient not sure if the examination is a routine checkup (V70.9); and

o
Examination of ears and hearing (V72.1).

NOTE:
Diagnosis codes are not required on nonpatient claims for laboratory services where a hospital is functioning as an independent laboratory.  (See §3628.)

FLs 68-75. Other Diagnoses Codes
Not Required.

FL 76. Admitting Diagnosis
Not Required.  
FL 77. E-Code

Not Required.

FL 78. (Untitled)
Not Required.  This is one of the four fields which have not been assigned for national use. Use of the field, if any, is assigned by the SUBC and is uniform within a State.

FL 79. Procedure Coding Method
Not Required.

FL 80. Principal Procedure Code and Date
Not Required.

FL 81. Other Procedure Codes and Dates
Not Required.

FL 82.
Attending/Requesting Physician I.D.

Required.  Enter the UPIN and name of the physician that requested the service.  This requirement applies to Part B bills with a "From" date of January 1, 1992, or later.

Inpatient Part A.--Enter the UPIN and name of the attending physician.  For hospital services the Uniform Hospital Discharge Data Set definition for attending physician is used.  This is the clinician primarily responsible for the care of the patient from the beginning of the hospital episode.  For SNF services, i.e., swing bed, the attending physician is the practitioner who certifies the SNF plan of care.  Enter the UPIN in the first six positions, followed by two spaces, the physician’s last name, one space, first name, one space, and middle initial.

Outpatient and Other Part B.--Enter the UPIN and name of the physician that requested the surgery, therapy, diagnostic tests or other services in the first six positions followed by two spaces, the physician’s last name, one space, first name, one space, and middle initial.

If the patient is self-referred (e.g., emergency room or clinic visit), enter SLF000 in the first six positions, and do not enter a name.
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Claims Where Physician Not Assigned a UPIN.--Not all physicians are assigned UPINs.  Where the physician is an intern or resident, the number assignment may not be complete. Also, numbers are not assigned to physicians who limit their practice to the Public Health Service, Department of Veterans Affairs or the Indian Health Service.  Providers must use the following UPINs to report these physicians:

- INT000

for each intern;

- RES000

for each resident;

- PHS000

for Public Health Service physicians, includes the Indian Health Service;

- VAD000
for Department of Veterans Affairs physicians; 

- RET000

for retired physicians; 

- SLF000

for providers to report that the patient is self-referred; and 


- OTH000
for all other unspecified entities not included above.

SLF will be accepted except where the revenue code or HCPCS code indicates that the service can be provided only as a result of physician referral.  The SLF000 and OTH000 ID may be audited.

If referral originate from the physician-directed facilities (e.g., rural health clinics), enter the UPIN of the physician responsible for supervising the practitioner that provided the medical care to the patient.

If more than one referring physician is indicated, enter the UPIN of the physician requesting the service with the highest charge.

FL 83. Other Physician ID.

Inpatient Part A Hospital.--Required if a procedure is performed.  Enter the UPIN and name of physician who performed the principal procedure.  If no principal procedure is performed, enter the UPIN and name of the physician who performed the surgical procedure most closely related to the principal diagnosis.  If no procedure is performed, leave this item blank.  See FL 82 (inpatient) for specifications.

Outpatient Hospital.--Required where the HCPCS code reported is subject to the Ambulatory Surgical Center (ASC) payment limitation or where a reported HCPCS code is on the list of codes the PRO furnishes that require approval.  Enter the UPIN and name of the operating physician using the format for inpatient reporting.

Other Bills

Not Required.

FL 84.  Remarks

Required.  For DME billings show the rental rate, cost, and anticipated months usage so that your intermediary may determine whether to approve the rental or purchase of the equipment.  Where Medicare is not the primary payer because WC, automobile medical, no-fault, liability insurer or an EGHP is primary, enter special annotations.  In addition, enter any other remarks needed to provide information that is not shown elsewhere on the bill but which is necessary for proper payment.  Enter the first month of the 12 month period during which Medicare benefits are secondary to benefits payable under an EGHP.  (See occurrence code 33.)
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FL 85.  Provider Representative Signature.

Not Required.  No signature is required for a general care hospital unless a certification is required. A provider representative's signature or facsimile is required on the bill of a psychiatric or tuberculosis hospital.

FL 86.  Date.

Not Required.  This is the date of the provider representative's signature.

320.1
SUBMITTING CORRECTED BILLS

Submit a corrected HCFA-1450 if any of the following apply:

o
A change in provider number;

o
A change in coinsurance involves an amount greater than $1.99; or

o
A change in visits (decrease or increase).

To correct a previously submitted bill, reproduce a legible copy of the original.  In FL 4, type of bill, third position, use frequency code 8 (void/cancel of prior claim).  Prepare a new bill using frequency code 7 (replacement of prior claim).  Annotate FL 84 "Remarks" with a brief explanation.  Send the bills to your intermediary or HMO as appropriate.

Where there are money adjustments other than a coinsurance amount greater than $1.99, record the difference on a record sufficiently documented to establish an accounting data trail, including patient's name and HICN, first and last dates of service, and any unique numbering or filing code necessary to associate the adjustment charge with the original billing. 

321.

COMPLETION OF FORM HCFA-1450 BY INDEPENDENT FACILITIES FOR SUPPORT SERVICES FOR METHOD II BENEFICIARIES

If the beneficiary chooses Method II, he/she deals directly with a supplier of home dialysis equipment and supplies that is not a dialysis facility.  There can be only one supplier per beneficiary, and the supplier must accept assignment of Medicare beneficiaries.  The beneficiary is responsible for any unmet Part B deductible and the 20 percent coinsurance.  These claims are processed by the carrier.

The Method II supplier must have a written agreement with a Medicare dialysis facility on behalf of each of its Method II beneficiaries under the facility that furnished all home dialysis support services for that beneficiary.  Home dialysis support services include medical support services, order inventory control of supplies and equipment, and recordkeeping.  Recordkeeping includes maintaining medical records and providing all information documentation required by the ESRD network.

If you have an agreement with a supplier, bill for all home dialysis support services you provide.  Only you may be paid for these services; the beneficiary may not.

Complete all items on the HCFA-1450 in accordance with §320.

NOTE:
See condition code 76, Backup Infacility Dialysis.  Use this when applicable.
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322.

CLINICAL LABORATORY IMPROVEMENT AMENDMENTS (CLIA) 

A.
Background.--CLIA of 1988 changes clinical laboratories' certification.  Effective September 1, 1992, clinical laboratory services are covered only if the entity furnishing laboratory services has been issued a CLIA number. 

However, laboratories may be paid for a limited number of laboratory services if they have a CLIA certificate of waiver or a certificate for physician-performed microscopy procedures.  These laboratories are not subject to routine on-site surveys.

B.
General.--Do not bill for laboratory tests.  The survey process is used to validate that laboratory services in an independent renal dialysis facility are being provided in accordance with the CLIA certificate.  
C.
CLIA Numbers.--Use the following CLIA positions:

o
Positions 1 and 2 are the State code (based on the laboratory's physical location at time of registration);

o
Position 3 is an alpha letter "D"; and

o
Positions 4-10 are a unique number assigned by the CLIA billing  system. (No other lab in the country has this number.)  

D.
Certificate for Physician-Performed Microscopy Procedures.--Effective January 19, 1993, a laboratory that holds a certificate for physician-performed microscopy procedures may perform only those tests specified as physician-performed microscopy procedures and waiver tests, as described in §322 E. below, and no others.  The following codes may be used:

HCPCS Code


Test

Q0111




Wet mounts, including preparations of vaginal, cervical or skin specimens;

Q0112




All potassium hydroxide (KOH) preparations;

Q0113




Pinworm examinations;

HCPCS Code


Test

Q0114



Fern test;

      Q0115



Post-coital direct, qualitative examinations of vaginal or cervical mucous; and

81015       


Urine sediment examinations.

E.  Certificate of Waiver.--Effective September 1, 1992, all laboratory testing sites (except as provided in 42 CFR 493.3(b)) must have either a CLIA certificate of waiver or certificate of registration to legally perform clinical laboratory testing anywhere in the United States.  

A grace period starting May 1, 1993, and ending on July 31, 1993, is granted to allow providers time to adapt to the new coding system.  Physicians, suppliers, and providers may submit claims for services furnished during this grace period with 1992 or 1993 lab codes.

3-15.43
Rev. 84

12-98     
BILLING PROCEDURES
322 (Cont.)
Claims for services provided prior to the grace period (prior to May 1, 1993) must reflect 1992 codes even if received after the end of the grace period (after July 1, 1993).  Claims with dates of services prior to May 1, 1993, which reflect 1993 codes, are denied.

Services furnished on or after September 1, 1992, by laboratories that have a waiver are limited to the following eight procedures:

HCPCS Code
Test
1992
1993
Q0095
81025
Urine pregnancy test; visual color comparison tests;

Q0096
84830
Ovulation test; visual color comparison test for human luteinizing hormone;

Q0097
83026
Hemoglobin; by copper sulfate method, non-automated;

Q0098
82962
Glucose, blood; by glucose monitoring devices cleared by the FDA specifically for home use;

82270
82270
Blood, occult; feces;

Q0100
81002
Urinalysis by dip stick or tablet reagent for bilirubin, glucose, hemoglobin, ketone, leukocytes, nitrite, pH, protein, specific gravity, urobilinogen, any number of constituents; non-automated, without microscopy;

Q0101
85013
Microhematocrit; spun; and

HCPCS Code
Test
1992
1993
Q0102
85651
Sedimentation rate, erythrocyte; non-automated.

Effective January 19, 1993, a ninth test was added to the waived test list:

Q0116
Hemoglobin by single analyte instruments with self-contained or component features to perform specimen/reagent interaction, providing direct measurement and readout.

F.
Certificate of Registration.--Initially, providers are issued CLIA numbers when they apply to the CLIA program.  Independent dialysis facilities must now obtain a CLIA certificate in order to perform clotting time tests.
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